
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Policy Sub Committee 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 26th March 2015 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 

2EP 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Smith and Dee 

Contact: Anthony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 30) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes from the meetings held on:- 
 

 11 December 2014 

 12 February 2015 

 4 March 2015 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no petition or deputation is in relation 
to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 



2 
 

6.   TEWKESBURY BOROUGH PLAN 2011 - 2031  DRAFT POLICIES AND SITE 
OPTIONS - PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which seeks 
endorsement for the Council’s response to the Draft Tewkesbury Borough Plan Draft policies 
and site options public consultation (February 2015). 

 

7.   GLOUCESTERSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2015-31 CONSULTATION AND 
PROTOCOL FOR HIGHWAYS MODELLING SUITE CONSULTATION (Pages 39 - 
48) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which seeks 
endorsement for the Council’s response to the Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 2015-31 
Public Consultation and the third party access protocol for using the highways modelling suite 
consultation. 

 

8.   RESPONSE TO CLG CONSULTATION - SECTION 106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS, SPEEDING UP NEGOTIATIONS CONSULTATION (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which seeks 
endorsement of the Council’s response to the DCLG consultation.  

 

9.   SCI UPDATE  
 
To receive a verbal update. 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 18 June 2015 at 18.00 hours. 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Wednesday, 18 March 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are 
[...]
 It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 11th December 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), McLellan, Smith and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Louise Follett, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENTS MADE AT ANNUAL COUNCIL  
 
The following appointments made at Annual Council were noted:- 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
Members; Councillors Dee, McLellan and Smith 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
Julie King, on behalf of the Joint Core Strategy Authorities gave a presentation on 
the work undertaken on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) by Peter Brett 
Associates LLP including:- 
 

 The Consultants’ work 

 Context - what is CIL? 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
11.12.14 

 

 

 How is CIL set? 

 CIL and viability rules 

 How we test CIL 

 What is CIL ‘liable’ ? 

 Spending your CIL 
 

6. CITY PLAN - PROGRAMME AND BUDGET  
 
The Head of Planning presented the report which presented and sought 
endorsement of the progress of the City Plan programme and associated budget 
requirements fo
[...]
er the JCS banner. 

Referring to Table 1, the Chair suggested that the available £106,000 be deducted 
from 2015/16. 

Councillor McLellan noted that the Open Space Strategy had covered playing 
pitches although it could require updating. 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to the Cabinet:- 

  
 (i) That the next stages of the City Plan work programme as set out 

in this report be endorsed; and  
 
(ii) That a further report be prepared on the City Plan work 

programme once the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) has been 
adopted; and 

 
(iii) That the City Plan future budget requests set out at paragraph 

8.2 of the report be approved. 

 
 
 

7. EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE - SUMMARY REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning presented the report which summarised the Evidence Base 
Update. 
 
The Chair was advised that American Football would be included in the Playing 
Pitch Strategy. 
 
Members noted that the District and Local Centre Survey would include potential 
new local centres at Mead Road, London Road and Bristol Road. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer advised that the Strategic Assessment of Land 
Availability, formerly the Strategic Housing Availability of Land Assessment, was 
undertaken annually and would receive close scrutiny in the JCS Examination in 
Public. It would demonstrate that the Council was continuing to maintain a five year 
housing supply and delivering the JCS requirement of 565 dwellings per year. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 12 February 2015 at 6.00pm. 
 
Please note start time. 
 
The Chair wished all present a Merry Christmas. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 

Page 7



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
11.12.14 

 

 

Time of conclusion:  19:02 hours 
Chair 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 12th February 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Smith and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Louise Follett, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and McLellan 

 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Patricia Hurley, licensee of ‘One Eyed Jack’s’  expressed concerns at the proposed 
policy regarding public houses which she believed should apply only to premises 
owned by large companies and not premises owned by individuals or small 
companies. 
 
She asked if consideration had been given to the licensee who wished to retire and 
would expect the proceeds from the sale of their property to fund their retirement. 
She believed that restrictions on the disposal of public houses could have 
unintended consequences in the circumstances she described.  
 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning, noted that similar comments had been received 
during consultation and clarified that the policy would apply to non-viable 
businesses that would be disposed of for redevelopment if the proposal met the 
requirements of the suggested criteria within the policy. It would not affect viable 
businesses that could be sold as going concerns. 
 
He noted that the Localism Act 2011 provided for a scheme for Assets of 
Community Value (ACV). Local groups could request that a building such as a 
public house be identified as an ACV. Once made, the owner had a right of appeal 
to the Local Planning Authority (LPA). Should the owner wish to dispose of the 
premises for redevelopment, notice must be given to the LPA and a six month 
period is allowed for local groups to bid for the premises on the open market. 
 

Page 9



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
12.02.15 

 

 

He reiterated that the proposed interim policy statement was intended to prevent 
the loss of public houses for redevelopment but a viable business would find a 
buyer. He noted that the Council would require evidence of non-viability and/or a 
comprehensive sustained marketing campaign (agreed in advance by the Council) 
offering the public house for sale as a going concern and using an agreed realistic 
valuation of the premises.   
 
He noted that further work would be undertaken as part of the development of the 
City Plan including a list of public houses in the City and those that had been lost. 
He confirmed that the Gloucester Licensed Victuallers Association would be 
included in the consultation. 
 
 
 

11. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

12. INTERIM POLICY STATEMENT - PUBLIC HOUSES  
 
The Head of Planning introduced his report which proposed an interim policy for the 
protection of public houses and the findings of a recent public consultation on the 
matter. 
 
He advised the Sub-Committee that the statement had been formulated at the 
request of Councillors concerned at the loss of these facilities. The National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Submission Version of the Joint Core Strategy 
considered public houses to be community facilities and protection against their 
unnecessary loss was considered to be of importance in the creation of sustainable 
communities. 
 
He outlined the outcome of the four week public consultation period and the 
responses attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Chair referred to paragraph iv of the Draft Interim Policy Statement and 
requested that the word ‘reasonable’ be inserted to clarify walking distance. 
Members agreed to this amendment. 
 
Councillor Dee noted that there were circumstances where a public house made an 
important contribution to a locality by virtue of the space surrounding such as a car 
park. He noted the redevelopment of such a space at the Fox and Elm on Stroud 
Road where new businesses would generate increased traffic. He was advised that 
such circumstances were covered by paragraph iii of the interim Policy Statement.  
 
RESOLVED to endorse:- 

 
(i) The Interim Policy Statement for the protection of public houses 

(outlined in section 5 of this report with the a
[...]
ragraph 47 of the NPPF as well as ensuring that retail 
applications were subject to relevant sequential tests. 
 
Housing Zone 
 

Page 11



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
12.02.15 

 

 

A submission for Housing Zone status had been made to the Housing and 
Communities Agency for Blackfriars. The Bid was one of 29 nationally that 
had reached the competitive clarification stage. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

 
 

14. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
The Head of Planning advised that the document had been downloaded from the 
Council website 140 times. Eight representations had been received and more were 
anticipated.  
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed to defer the meeting scheduled for 12 March until 26 March when the 
Sub-Committee would consider a report on the update of the Statement of 
Community Involvement. 
 
Members were reminded of the JCS Community Infrastructure Levy Briefing to be 
held on 19 February 2015. 
 
It was agreed that the JCS Transport Modelling Briefing would be held on 4 March 
at 6.00pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 4th March 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Smith and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Louise Follett, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. McLellan 

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

18. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

19. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Ben Watts, Transport Planning Officer, Gloucestershire 
County Council, to the meeting. 
 
Members received a presentation on Gloucestershire’s Local Transport Plan 2015-
31 which outlined the Local Transport Plan Review Process and the Local 
Transport Plan Consultation – Proposed Initiatives. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. Congestion problems at St Barnabas Roundabout. 
2. Difficulties for pedestrians trying to cross traffic islands close to St Barnabas 
 Roundabout. 
3. Hazards for pedestrians on the corner of Cole Avenue/Stroud Road when 
 pedestrians were crossing from the Church to the Church Hall. 
4. ‘Queue jumping’ in Finlay Road with motorists failing to recognise that the 
 road was a single carriageway. 

Page 13



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
04.03.15 

 

 

5. The possibility of a railway station at Hunts Grove. 
6. Traffic implications caused by new developments such as that planned for 
 Winnycroft Lane, Matson. 
7. Problems with ‘lorry layovers’ on the Northern Bypass and parking on roads 

leading in to the City.   
 
Mr Watts advised Members to contact him if they had any further comments or 
queries on the Transport Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 26 March 2015 at 18.00 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:40 hours 

Chair 
 

Page 14



Gloucestershire’s Local 

Transport Plan 2015-31 

 
A reliable transport network providing 

door to door travel choices 
 

 
Planning Policy Sub Committee 

Gloucester City Council 

Wednesday 4th March 2015, Gloucester  

P
age 15

soniat
Typewritten Text
             MINUTES OF 4/3/15



Agenda 

1) Local Transport Plan Review Process 

2) Local Transport Plan Consultation – proposed initiatives 

 

 

 2011    2015 

P
age 16



What has changed since the LTP3’s adoption? 
  • The Localism Agenda has reduced role of GCC in allocating funding 

• The Local Enterprise Partnership negotiated with Government and a 

‘deal’ was struck over delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP)  

 
For Transport 

 

•£9.8m allocation determined by 

the Gloucestershire Local 

Transport Board 

•£21.6m award for transport 

infrastructure sche
[...]
y Wilson, Head of Planning 

Louise Follett, Senior Planning Officer 

Adam Gooch, Senior Planning Officer 

 

   

Appendices: 1 – Letter of Representation to Tewkesbury B. C. 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of the key issues officers have identified in relation to the 

Tewkesbury Borough Plan 2011 – 2031 Draft policies and site options public 
consultation  (Feb 2015) and endorsement of Appendix 1 as the Council’s formal 
response to this consultation. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Sub-Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that it endorses 

Appendix 1 as the Council’s response to the Draft Tewkesbury Borough Plan Draft 
policies and site options public consultation (Feb 2015). 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 In October and November 2013, Tewkesbury Borough undertook a scoping 

consultation on their Local Plan to ascertain and identify key issues for residents 
and business in the Borough. Following on from this, and the submission of the 
Joint Core Strategy (JCS) to the Planning Inspectorate in November 2014, the 
council have published a draft policies and site options document (February 2015) 
for a six week period of public consultation.   

 
3.2 Once adopted the Tewkesbury Borough Plan and JCS, taken together, will 

comprise the statutory development plan for Tewkesbury Borough. Over the next 16 
years Tewkesbury borough will experience significant growth; it will accommodate 
large strategic allocations identified through the JCS, as well as smaller scale 
growth to be identified in the rural areas through the Tewkesbury Borough Plan.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3.3  It is the role of the Tewkesbury Borough Plan to identify sites for development in the 

rural areas as well as provide non strategic planning policy for the delivery of all 
development in the borough. 

 
3.4 The JCS identifies the quantum of development to be delivered across the rural 

areas in Rural Service Centres (Bishops Cle
[...]
ge scale 
developments on the fringes of Gloucester (and indeed Cheltenham) need to be permeable to people 
and wildlife and connect to GI within the urban areas. The notion of further connections to the strategic 
green infrastructure of the River Severn and its wash lands and the Cotswold’s AONB should also be 
made clear. 

 
A dedicated policy stance in Section D or K would therefore be supported. 
 
Chapter 4 – Monitoring and Review 
 

 As far as is possible TBLP monitoring indicators should be harmonised with JCS indicators and/or data 
sets already collected annually by other departments within the Council or by other stakeholders in 
order to make best use of resources and ensure that monitoring tasks are not duplicated.   

 
I trust these comments are useful and will be taken into account in preparing the next stage of the plan. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Anthony Wilson 
Head of Planning 

Page 38



 

 
 

Meeting: Planning Policy Sub-Committee Date: 26 March 2015 

 

Subject: Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 2015-31 Consultation and 
Protocol for Highways Modelling Suite Consultation 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact 
Officers: 

Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 

Louise Follett, Senior Planning Officer 

Adam Gooch, Senior Planning Officer 

 

   

Appendices: 1 – LTP – Letter of Representation 

2 – Highways Modelling – Letter of Representation 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of the key issues officers have identified in relation to the 

Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 2015-31 public consultation and  
endorsement of Appendix 1 as the Council’s formal response to this consultation. 

 
1.2  To provide an overview of the Gloucestershire protocol for third party access to the 

highways modelling suite consultation and endorsement of Appendix 2 as the 
Council’s formal response to this consultation.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Sub-Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 

 (1) the proposed response to the Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 2015-31 
  public consultation at Appendix 1 be endorsed; and 
 (2) the proposed response to the Gloucestershire third party access protocol for 
  using the highways modelling suite consultation at Appendix 2 be endorsed. 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Gloucestershire County Council has recently prepared and published for 

consultation ‘Gloucestershire’s Local Transport Plan 2015 – 31’ (GLTP).  This 
represents the first formal review of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) since it was 
adopted in 2011 and sets out a long term strategy for transport delivery within 
Gloucestershire up to 2031. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 
3.2 The GLTP has big implications for transport delivery in the City and officers have 

therefore reviewed its content.  Appendix 1 sets out the draft response and a 
summary of the key issues is provided below. 

 
3.3 The review of the GLTP is taking a different perspective in that it is no longer 

focused around the consideration of districts, but advocates a ‘link and place’ 
approach, based on the nature of travel and connections.  To this end the GLTP 
includes seven ‘Connecting Places Strategies’ (CPS), which cover the whole of the 
County and, where appropriate, areas outside of the County.  Gloucester City is 
included within the ‘Central Severn Vale’ (CSV) CPS, which effectively includes 
Gloucester, Cheltenham and the immediately surrounding areas in Tewkesbury 
Borough and Stroud District. 

 
3.4 In addition to this, the GLTP includes four ‘objectives’; Sustainable Economic 

Growth; Connectivity; Environment; and Community.  For each of these a range of 
challenges and intended future outcomes is provided.  These are linked to eight 
overarching LTP policy areas relating to matters such as the operation of highways, 
investment and enabling new development, accompani
[...]
ion.  
 
Gloucester City Council appreciate that while the multiplier used in the proposed new 
protocol will reduce charges overall it is maintained that local planning authorities, who 
are increasingly facing public sector financial challenges, should not pay the equivalent 
rate of the private development sector in order to use the model, especially given the 
provisions of the Localism Act.   

 
2. Do you agree the proposed ‘Standard Model Access’ charge outlined in section 

3.1 is appropriate? (Please indicate your level of support and add comments to 
explain you level of support.) 
 
Strongly disagree – for the reasons described above. 

 
3. Do you agree the proposed ‘Fixed Item’ charges outlined in section 3.2 are 

appropriate? (Please indicate your level of support and add comments to explain 
you level of support.) 
 
Strongly disagree – for the reasons described above. 

 
4. Do you agree the proposed charges for’ Specific Model Testing’ outlined in 

section 3.3 are appropriate? (Please indicate your level of support and add 
comments to explain you level of support.) 
 

Page 47



Strongly disagree – for the reasons described above. 
 

5. Are there any further comments you wish to make regarding the proposed third 
party charging protocol? 
 
Nothing to add to the point raised above. 

 
I trust the above comments are useful and will be given due consideration in the preparation 
and adoption of the revised charging schedule protocol. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns or would like to discuss anything further please do not 
hesitate to contact me.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anthony Wilson 
Head of Planning  

Page 48



 

 
 

Meeting: Planning Policy Sub Committee Date: 26 March 2015 

 

Subject: Response to CLG Consultation: 
Section 106 Planning Obligations: Speeding Up Negotiations  - 
Consultation 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 

David Durden, Senior Enabling Officer  

 

 Email: Anthony.wilson@gloucester.gov.uk 

             David.durden@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

Tel: 396830 

        396558 

Appendices: 1. Response to CLG Consultation Questions 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek Planning Policy Sub-Committee’s approval of the proposed response to the 

Department of Communities and Local Governments Consultation (DCLG) on 
speeding up Section 106 Negotiations. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Sub-Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that it endorses 

Appendix 1 as the Council’s response to the DCLG consultation. 
 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Government has set out a number of proposals to improve what it sees as 

unnecessary delays in the finalisation of S106 Agreements. 
 
3.2 The key issue is how speedier negotiations may impact upon the Council achieving 

planning gains from development and/or contributions that mitigate the impact of 
the development. 

 
3.3 Currently developers can renegotiate affordable housing contributions on S106 

agreements on the basis of viability and are therefore already in a strong 
negotiating position with regard to contributions.  Officers take the view that 
anything that weakens the Council’s negotiating position (which is exercised in a 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

reasonable manner) is likely to be detrimental to the contributions the Council  
receives and as a result lead to a risk of reductions in affordable housing provision.   

 
 
4.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The response is framed to consider what action might be taken to improve 

performance in the speed of S106 negotiations, as all parties wish to see 
sustainable and appropriate development approved as quickly as possible, whilst 
seeking to protect the interests of the Local Planning Authority and secure the wider 
objectives of the Council.  

 
4.2 It is the officer’s view that local 
[...]
h 
minimal constraints on the developer whereas from a Local Authority perspective an LPA 
would want to take more time to ensure their interests are protected.   
 
The consultation calls for evidence and then seeks to consult on solutions without a clear 
understanding of the scale of the issue or the key drivers behind it. 
 
 
Question 2: Do you agree that failure to agree or complete Section 106 agreements 
are common reasons for seeking extra time to determine a planning application? 
 
No.  The Council does not have experience of this occurrence. 
 
 
Question 3: Do you agree that the current legal framework does not provide 
effective mechanisms for resolving Section 106 delays and disputes in a timely 
manner?  
 
No. 
 
Currently a developer can appeal on the basis of no determination if S106 negotiations are 
taking too long.  On the basis that most S106 in Gloucester are negotiated with developers 
operating at a national level would indicate that such a remedy is adequate.  Often redrafts 
will sit with developer’s solicitors for long periods. The drive for developers on S106 links 
to the build programmes and or sale of land and is very market driven, if the developer 
thinks market is going up, it may well be happy to left negotiations drift on the basis that it 
will receive an uplift in site value.  
 
 
Question 4: Do you agree that legislative change is required to bring about a 
significant reduction in the delays associated with negotiating Section 106 
agreements? 
 
No.  Clear guidance, good practice examples and the provision of model agreements led 
by national bodies would provide a framework for improved performance and also a 
performance framework could be developed so that objective evidence base for 
performance.  Resources at LPA level is a key factor in performance.  Whilst the idea that 

Page 53



 

front loading negotiations is to be welcomed, the local experience is that many councils 
have limited resources to respond as quick
[...]
quirement to provide 
affordable housing contributions acts as a barrier to development providing 
dedicated student accommodation? 
 
The Council does not seek S106 contributions to student accommodation.  The question 
perhaps is, how student accommodation affects the overall viability of a site and then the 
ability to provide affordable housing.  If the LPA requires both student and AH contribution 
this might affect developers appetite to bring forward developments.  The key question 
here is where is the evidence around this?  Another question that is equally valid is how 
much does the land value reflect the expected impact of contributions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes from 12 February 2015
	final pps mins 040315
	LTP Consultation Gloucester March 2015

	6 Tewkesbury Borough Plan 2011 - 2031  Draft Policies and Site Options - Public Consultation
	150313 TBC Response - Appendix 1 PPSC

	7 Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 2015-31 Consultation and Protocol for Highways Modelling Suite Consultation
	150313 LTP Response PPSC - Appendix 1
	150317 LTP Response PPSC - Appendix 2

	8 Response to CLG Consultation - Section 106 Planning Obligations, Speeding up Negotiations Consultation





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 26th March 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Smith and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Helen Chard, Housing Strategy & Enabling Service Manager 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and McLellan 

 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 December 2014, 12 February 2015 and 4 
March 2015 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

24. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 

25. TEWKESBURY BOROUGH PLAN 2011 - 2031  DRAFT POLICIES AND SITE 
OPTIONS - PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
Members were presented with a report which set out an overview of the key issues 
Officers had identified in relation to the Tewkesbury Borough Plan 2011-2031 Draft 
policies and site options public consultation (February 2015).  The report provided a 
letter of representation which was proposed to be sent to Tewkesbury Borough 
Council as the City Council’s response to the consultation as a strategic partner. 
 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
26.03.15 

 

2 

Planning Policy Sub-Committee was asked to recommend that it endorsed 
Appendix 1 as the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That Appendix 1 be endorsed as the Council’s response to the 
Draft Tewkesbury Borough Plan Draft Policies and Site Options Public 
Consultation (Feb 2015). 
 
 

26. GLOUCESTERSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2015-31 CONSULTATION 
AND PROTOCOL FOR HIGHWAYS MODELLING SUITE CONSULTATION  
 
Members were presented with a report which provided an overview of the key 
issues identified by Officers in relation to the Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 
2015-31 public consultation and which sought endorsement of Appendix 1 as the 
Council’s formal response to the consultation.  The report also set out an overview 
of the Gloucestershire protocol for third party access to the highways modelling 
suite consultation and sought endorsement of Appendix 2 as the Council’s formal 
response to the consultation. 
 
Councillor Smith recommended that the City Council should contact the other 
district councils asking them to reinforce the points made by Gloucester City 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Appendix 1, response to the Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan 

2015-31 public consultation be endorsed. 
 
(2) That Appendix 2, response to the Gloucestershire Third Party Access 

Protocol for using the Highways Modelling Suite Consultation be 
endorsed. 

 
 

27. RESPONSE TO CLG CONSULTATION - SECTION 106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS, SPEEDING UP NEGOTIATIONS CONSULTATION  
 
Members were presented with a report which sought their approval for a proposed 
response from Gloucester City Council to the Department of Communities and 
Local Governments Consultation (DCLG) on speeding up Section 106 negotiations. 
 
Councillor Smith remarked that the Council’s response to Question 4 ‘Do you agree 
that legislative change is required to bring about a significant reduction in the delays 
associated with negotiating Section 106 agreements’ was weak and would not 
provide a resolution to the problem.  Councillor Smith suggested that there should 
be a cut off point for developers to make any changes to Section 106 agreements 
to avoid them submitting revised versions a couple of days before Planning 
Committee.  The Chair concurred with this comment.  It was agreed that the Head 
of Planning would seek legal advice on revised wording for the response to 
Question 4 and email it to the Sub-Committee Members. 
 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
26.03.15 

 

3 

RESOLVED – That subject to the required amendments to the response to 
Question 4, that Appendix 1 be endorsed as the City Council’s response to 
the DCLG Consultation on Speeding Up Section 106 Negotiations. 
 
 

28. SCI/CIL UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
The Head of Planning reported that there had been 200 ‘hits’ on the website and 
less than 20 representations.  The closing date for comments was 31 March 2015. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
The Head of Planning advised Members that he had received a preliminary draft on 
the charging structure for the Community Infrastructure Levy.  A report would be 
submitted to the Annual Council Meeting on 21 May 2015 and it would be 
necessary to brief Members on its content at Planning Committee on 12 May. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 18 June 2015 at 18.00 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:50 hours 

Chair 
 

 


